e BN e NV, B N R

AR B W LW LW W LW WWWWWINNNNDNDINDNODNNND === = = =
N — OO0 JNNPE WD, OO NDEDE WD, OOVOINWN AW —O o

Man:

Man:

xR 2 R

Man:

INTERVIEW WITH
Interviewer: Sgt. Carrasco
08-27-15/06:17 pm
Case # 15-239-0032J

Page 1

INTERVIEW WITH
Q=Sgt. Carrasco
A=

(Unintelligible). My name is Sergeant Carrasco with the Sheriff's Office. It's,
uh, August 27, 2015. It's approximately 6:17 pm.
(Unintelligible).
I'm here talking with...
(Unintelligible)?
Right?
Correct.
And what cell were you in or what cell are you in right now?
I'm Cell 2.

Number 2? That's gonna be upstairs, the first one. All right. Um, and just real
quick here...

(Unintelligible).
...how long have you been in custody?
For about two months.

Custody is two months. And how long have you been - have you been in 6B
the whole time?

No, I was in, uh, 6A and then 5C and then now it's 6B.



43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84

ez R

Man:

Man:

xR L xR

A R O A

INTERVIEW WITH
Interviewer: Sgt. Carrasco
08-27-15/06:17 pm
Case # 15-239-0032)
Page 2
So how long have you actually been in 6B then?
I would say a week.
One week, okay. And do you have a roommate?
It's a single cell.
(Unintelligible).
All right, so no roommate.
(Unintelligible).
And okay, let's see here. Yesterday, did you come out for pill call?
Yes, sir, the, uh, morning pill call.
Do you normally - oh, morning. What about afternoon and night pill call?
I don't think I was called.
So you didn't come out?

I don't think so. No.

Okay, so no pill call at pm. What about commissary? Did you come out for
commissary?

I didn't even know there was commissary.
Were you sleeping then?

Yeah.

You were sleeping, okay. So...

So did they do clothing exchange, too?
Yes, they did.

Ah, damn.



85
86
87
88
&9
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126

A:

Man:
((Crosstalk))
Man:

Man:

Man:

Q:

A:

Man:

Man:

Man:

Woman:

INTERVIEW WITH
Interviewer: Sgt. Carrasco
08-27-15/06:17 pm
Case # 15-239-0032J

Page 3

So no commissary. You said you were sleeping. What time did you actually
go to sleep, then? Do you remember?

I know it was - thank you, sir.

You're welcome.

These two need to get back.

Um, but right now, they're not.

Gotcha.

Do you remember what time you - you fell asleep yesterday?

I stayed up for morning and then afternoon, like, I was up until lunch. I went
to sleep after lunch.

(Unintelligible).

So you went to sleep after lunch.

About - I was probably asleep by 1 o'clock.

So by...

(Unintelligible).

And did you ever - wh- when - when was the next time you woke up?
I woke up today at...

So you slept the whole night?

(Unintelligible).

Yeah, I slept, 'cause I - I didn't - I didn't hear commissary.

(Unintelligible).



127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167

Q:
A:
((Crosstalk))
Q:

A:

Man:

eERre xRz

INTERVIEW WITH
Interviewer: Sgt. Carrasco
08-27-15/06:17 pm
Case # 15-239-0032J

Page 4

I didn't hear a pill call.

Uh-huh.

I didn't hear a clothing exchange. And I thought I missed - [ woke up this
morning, [ thought I had missed breakfast...

Uh-huh.

...because it was, uh, daylight. It was daylight when I woke up, and we have
breakfast before daylight.

Right.

And I was pissed. I was, like - oh, I wo- I didn't get woken up for breakfast?

Uh-huh.

So basically, I'm gonna get screwed out of a breakfast because I didn't get
woken up. I was pissed.

(Unintelligible).

Did - so did you actually get breakfast, or did they - they didn't leave it in
there?

They - they - they brought it late. They brought it...

Oh.

...dayli- in daylight. It's usually brought at 3 o'clock in the morning.
Right, okay.

It was probably brought up around 7:00.

Um, they did clothing exchange, and they came in the room. Do you - did you
know if any officers came into your room and said, "Hey, stand up on the



168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209

>

A - A

Man:

Man:

INTERVIEW WITH
Interviewer: Sgt. Carrasco
08-27-15/06:17 pm
Case # 15-239-0032)
Page 5
wall?" Or...
Oh, I remember, they also - the only thing I remember last night...

Uh-huh.

...1s they came into my cell for an expection - inspection. They did an
inspection last night.

What time, do you remember?

I have no idea. All I know is I wake up, they're going through my shit, and I
fall back to sleep.

Did you actually get up out of your bed?

No.

So you just laid there?

Yeah.

And they just let you lay there?

Yeah.

How long were they in your room?

Uh, probably no more than - well, I woke up while they were - when they
were already in there. They could have been in there for I don't know how
long.

Oh.

But I know that...

But they said they were doing an inspection?

Yeah, 'cause they were lookin' through all my sh- my stuff.

Okay.



210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250

Man:

Man:

e xR xR xR

INTERVIEW WITH
Interviewer: Sgt. Carrasco
08-27-15/06:17 pm
Case # 15-239-0032J
Page 6

And you saw them lookin' through your stuft?

Yeah. [ saw them lookin' through my, uh - lookin' - takin' my clothes, like, off
the hangers to check under the hanger.

Uh-huh.

Lookin' at the sink. Lookin'...

You have hangers?

Not hangers, it's like a little over (unintelligible).

Oh, okay. Yes - yes, | understand. Yes.

Now do you know which officers this - these were?

Yeah, (Ferris). And I think it was the other guy that was on duty that...
That's normally in there? Do you know his name?

I don't know his name.

Is he the regular dorm officer?

He's bald, and he has a really dorky smile.

Okay.

I don't know. I don't know his name. I just know that (Ferris) and then the
other one. I don't know the other one. But, uh, the other one, he's got like a tan

complexion. He's bald, and he's the only one that's bald that I know of.

Okay. And then how long - well, so you don't remember when they actually
got in there?

No, I don't.

And did they stay very long, though, when you woke up and realized they
were there?



251
252
253
254
255
256
257
258
259
260
261
262
263
264
265
266
267
268
269
270
271
272
273
274
275
276
277
278
279
280
281
282
283
284
285
286
287
288
289
290
291
292

M

<

A A A

A A S N A I v

an:

an:

INTERVIEW WITH
Interviewer: Sgt. Carrasco
08-27-15/06:17 pm
Case # 15-239-0032J

Page 7

When I woke up and realized that they were there, uh, they were probably
there for maybe 30 seconds, a minute.

And then they left?

(Unintelligible).

Uh-huh.

You didn't have any issues with them, or they didn't have any issues with you?
They found a, uh - a cross that I have.

Uh-huh.

Like, a lanyard.

Uh-huh.

Like, a rosary, I mean. Uh, made out of string. And they - they said, is this -
"Did you make this in jail?"

(Unintelligible).

I said, well, I didn't make it, but I said, "Yes."

Uh-huh.

(Unintelligible) they basically were like, "Did you get this in jail?"
Uh-huh.

And I was like, "Yes." And they took it.

Okay. And what happened when they left? You went back to bed?
I just stayed in bed and then passed right back out.

And you said you didn't wake up until...

Until probably 6:30 - 7 o'clock the next morning.



293
294
295
296
297
298
299
300
301
302
303
304
305
306
307
308
309
310
311
312
313
314
315
316
317
318
319
320
321
322
323
324
325
326
327
328
329
330
331
332
333
334

Man:

A S - O R

R . v

A:
((Crosstalk))

A:

INTERVIEW WITH
Interviewer: Sgt. Carrasco
08-27-15/06:17 pm
Case # 15-239-0032)
Page 8
Well, it would be that same morning, right?
Oh, wait, no, the next morning, 'cause you said they came in at...
Yeah. Uh...
Do you remember what time they came in to do the inspection?
At 7 o'clock. Oh, uh, the inspection?

That night?

It could have been before commissary, it could have been after commissary. I
have no idea.

Okay. So basically you woke up this morning at what time, about 6:30 or
7:00?

6:30 or 7:00. It was daylight, and I was pissed 'cause I thought that I missed
breakfast 'cause the breakfast is - is - is- is - it's dark at breakfast.

Right. (Unintelligible). Were you aware of any incident that happened in the
dorm then?

No.

You weren't aware?

I still am not aware of what happened.

Okay. Well, there was a - an, uh - an inmate death last night.
Wow.

Yeah. In - in your unit. But if you didn't hear or see - you didn't hear or see
anything?

No.

That's severe.



335
336
337
338
339
340
341
342
343
344
345
346
347
348
349
350
351
352
353
354

Man:

Rox Q2

Yes, that's why we're investigating it. Um...

(Unintelligible).

INTERVIEW WITH
Interviewer: Sgt. Carrasco
08-27-15/06:17 pm
Case # 15-239-0032J

Page 9

...okay. Well, I think I will end the interview now, unless you have anything

else to add.

No. Can I ask questions?

Uh, yeah, but I'm not gonna necessarily answer them.

All right.

It's 6:25 pm.

This transcript has been reviewed with the audio recording submitted and it is an accurate

transcription.
Signed






