Interviewer: Sgt. Carrasco

08-27-15/06:17 pm

Case # 15-239-0032J

1		
2 3		
4		
5		
6		
7		INTERVIEW WITH
8		Q=Sgt. Carrasco
9		\mathbf{A} =
10		
11		
12	Q:	(Unintelligible). My name is Sergeant Carrasco with the Sheriff's Office. It's,
13		uh, August 27, 2015. It's approximately 6:17 pm.
14	Mana	(11
15 16	Man:	(Unintelligible).
17	Q:	I'm here talking with
18	Q.	Thi nere taiking with
19	Man:	(Unintelligible)?
20	1/1	(Camaraguera).
21	Q:	Right?
22		
23	A:	Correct.
24		
25	Q:	And what cell were you in or what cell are you in right now?
26		
27	A:	I'm Cell 2.
28		N. 1 20 Th d. 1
29	Q:	Number 2? That's gonna be upstairs, the first one. All right. Um, and just real
30 31		quick here
32	Man:	(Unintelligible).
33	iviaii.	(Offine figure).
34	Q:	how long have you been in custody?
35	₹.	mio w rong nave you occir in customy.
36	A:	For about two months.
37		
38	Q:	Custody is two months. And how long have you been - have you been in 6B
39		the whole time?
40		
41	A:	No, I was in, uh, 6A and then 5C and then now it's 6B.
42		

Interviewer: Sgt. Carrasco

08-27-15/06:17 pm

Case # 15-239-0032J

40		
43	Q:	So how long have you actually been in 6B then?
44	۸.	I month and a month
45	A:	I would say a week.
46	0.	0
47	Q:	One week, okay. And do you have a roommate?
48	۸.	Ide a single call
49	A:	It's a single cell.
50	Mana	(11. 1.4.11. 11.1.)
51	Man:	(Unintelligible).
52	0.	A 11 1.4
53	Q:	All right, so no roommate.
54	Mana	(11. 1.4.11. 11.1.)
55	Man:	(Unintelligible).
56	0.	A 1 . 1 1
57	Q:	And okay, let's see here. Yesterday, did you come out for pill call?
58	A .	V
59	A:	Yes, sir, the, uh, morning pill call.
60	0.	D
61	Q:	Do you normally - oh, morning. What about afternoon and night pill call?
62	A .	T 1 - 1/4 Al 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1
63	A:	I don't think I was called.
64	0.	C 1' 1 449
65	Q:	So you didn't come out?
66	۸.	I doubt think as No
67	A:	I don't think so. No.
68	0.	Olsay, so no mill call at mm. What about commissions? Did you come out for
69 70	Q:	Okay, so no pill call at pm. What about commissary? Did you come out for
70		commissary?
72	۸.	I didn't even know there was commissary.
73	A:	I didn't even know there was commissary.
74	0.	Wara you slaaning than?
7 4 75	Q:	Were you sleeping then?
76	A:	Yeah.
77	A.	i can.
78	Q:	You were sleeping, okay. So
79	Q.	Tou were steeping, okay. So
80	A:	So did they do clothing exchange, too?
81	A.	so did they do clothing exchange, too:
82	Q:	Yes, they did.
83	٧٠	1 co, mey ard.
84	A:	Ah, damn.
0-1	11.	1111, 4411111.

Interviewer: Sgt. Carrasco

08-27-15/06:17 pm

Case # 15-239-0032J

85		
86	Q:	So no commissary. You said you were sleeping. What time did you actually
87	-	go to sleep, then? Do you remember?
88		
89	A:	I know it was - thank you, sir.
90	11.	1 know it was thank you, sir.
91	Man:	You're welcome.
92	Iviaii.	Toute welcome.
	((Cua cata 11z))	
93	((Crosstalk))	
94	3.6	
95	Man:	These two need to get back.
96		
97	Man:	Um, but right now, they're not.
98		
99	Man:	Gotcha.
100		
101	Q:	Do you remember what time you - you fell asleep yesterday?
102		
103	A:	I stayed up for morning and then afternoon, like, I was up until lunch. I went
104		to sleep after lunch.
105		
106	Man:	(Unintelligible).
107	1,1411.	(cimitaligicia).
108	Q:	So you went to sleep after lunch.
109	Q.	so you went to sleep after funen.
110	۸.	About I was probably asless by 1 statests
	A:	About - I was probably asleep by 1 o'clock.
111	0.	C - 1
112	Q:	So by
113	3.6	/TT ' . 11' '1 1 \
114	Man:	(Unintelligible).
115	_	
116	Q:	And did you ever - wh- when - when was the next time you woke up?
117		
118	A:	I woke up today at
119		
120	Q:	So you slept the whole night?
121		
122	Man:	(Unintelligible).
123		
124	A:	Yeah, I slept, 'cause I - I didn't - I didn't hear commissary.
125		, <u> </u>
126	Woman:	(Unintelligible).
120	,, Olliwii.	

Interviewer: Sgt. Carrasco

08-27-15/06:17 pm

Case # 15-239-0032J

127		
128	A:	I didn't hear a pill call.
129		
130	Q:	Uh-huh.
131		
132	A:	I didn't hear a clothing exchange. And I thought I missed - I woke up this
133		morning, I thought I had missed breakfast
134		<i>C,</i>
135	Q:	Uh-huh.
136	•	
137	A:	because it was, uh, daylight. It was daylight when I woke up, and we have
138	11.	breakfast before daylight.
139		oreakiast serore augingin.
140	Q:	Right.
141	Q.	raght.
142	A:	And I was pissed. I was, like - oh, I wo- I didn't get woken up for breakfast?
143	Λ.	And I was pissed. I was, like - on, I wo- I didn't get woken up for oreaktast:
144	((Crosstalk))	
145	((Clossiaik))	
145	0.	Uh-huh.
147	Q:	On-nun.
148	۸.	So hasically. I'm game got sarayyad out of a breakfast because I didn't got
149	A:	So basically, I'm gonna get screwed out of a breakfast because I didn't get
		woken up. I was pissed.
150	M	(II. ' + 11' '1.1)
151	Man:	(Unintelligible).
152		D'1 1'1 4 11 41 10 4 1'14 4 1'141 '4'
153	Q:	Did - so did you actually get breakfast, or did they - they didn't leave it in
154		there?
155		
156	A:	They - they brought it late. They brought it
157		0.1
158	Q:	Oh.
159		
160	A:	dayli- in daylight. It's usually brought at 3 o'clock in the morning.
161		
162	Q:	Right, okay.
163		
164	A:	It was probably brought up around 7:00.
165		
166	Q:	Um, they did clothing exchange, and they came in the room. Do you - did you
167		know if any officers came into your room and said, "Hey, stand up on the

Interviewer: Sgt. Carrasco

08-27-15/06:17 pm

Case # 15-239-0032J

168		wall?" Or
169		
170	A:	Oh, I remember, they also - the only thing I remember last night
171		
172	Q:	Uh-huh.
173		
174	A:	is they came into my cell for an expection - inspection. They did an
175		inspection last night.
176		
177	Q:	What time, do you remember?
178	•	······ ···· , ···
179	A:	I have no idea. All I know is I wake up, they're going through my shit, and I
180	11.	fall back to sleep.
181		full buck to sleep.
182	Q:	Did you actually get up out of your bed?
183	Q.	Did you actually get up out of your ocu:
184	A:	No.
185	Α.	NO.
	0.	Co year just laid them?
186	Q:	So you just laid there?
187	A	V 1
188	A:	Yeah.
189		
190	Q:	And they just let you lay there?
191		
192	A:	Yeah.
193		
194	Q:	How long were they in your room?
195		
196	A:	Uh, probably no more than - well, I woke up while they were - when they
197		were already in there. They could have been in there for I don't know how
198		long.
199		
200	Q:	Oh.
201		
202	A:	But I know that
203		
204	Man:	But they said they were doing an inspection?
205		,,
206	A:	Yeah, 'cause they were lookin' through all my sh- my stuff.
207	'	z com, constant me and an injusting on injustant.
208	Man:	Okay.
209	IVIWII.	Oney.
20)		

Interviewer: Sgt. Carrasco

08-27-15/06:17 pm

Case # 15-239-0032J

210 211	Q:	And you saw them lookin' through your stuff?
212 213 214	A:	Yeah. I saw them lookin' through my, uh - lookin' - takin' my clothes, like, off the hangers to check under the hanger.
214 215 216	Q:	Uh-huh.
217 218	A:	Lookin' at the sink. Lookin'
219 220	Man:	You have hangers?
221 222	A:	Not hangers, it's like a little over (unintelligible).
223 224	Man:	Oh, okay. Yes - yes, I understand. Yes.
225 226	Q:	Now do you know which officers this - these were?
227 228	A:	Yeah, (Ferris). And I think it was the other guy that was on duty that
229 230	Q:	That's normally in there? Do you know his name?
231232	A:	I don't know his name.
233234	Q:	Is he the regular dorm officer?
235236	A:	He's bald, and he has a really dorky smile.
237238	Q:	Okay.
239 240 241 242	A:	I don't know. I don't know his name. I just know that (Ferris) and then the other one. I don't know the other one. But, uh, the other one, he's got like a tan complexion. He's bald, and he's the only one that's bald that I know of.
243 244 245	Q:	Okay. And then how long - well, so you don't remember when they actually got in there?
246 247	A:	No, I don't.
248249250	Q:	And did they stay very long, though, when you woke up and realized they were there?

Interviewer: Sgt. Carrasco

08-27-15/06:17 pm

Case # 15-239-0032J

251	A:	When I woke up and realized that they were there, uh, they were probably
252	11.	there for maybe 30 seconds, a minute.
253		•
254	Q:	And then they left?
255		
256	Man:	(Unintelligible).
257	A	T 11 1 1
258259	A:	Uh-huh.
260	Q:	You didn't have any issues with them, or they didn't have any issues with you?
261	Q.	Tou didn't have any issues with them, of they didn't have any issues with you:
262	A:	They found a, uh - a cross that I have.
263		
264	Q:	Uh-huh.
265		
266	A:	Like, a lanyard.
267		
268	Q:	Uh-huh.
269	A	
270 271	A:	Like, a rosary, I mean. Uh, made out of string. And they - they said, is this -
271		"Did you make this in jail?"
273	Man:	(Unintelligible).
274	iviani.	(Offinicingfole).
275	A:	I said, well, I didn't make it, but I said, "Yes."
276		
277	Q:	Uh-huh.
278		
279	A:	(Unintelligible) they basically were like, "Did you get this in jail?"
280		
281	Q:	Uh-huh.
282		A 17 19 057 0 A 1.4 . 1.5
283	A:	And I was like, "Yes." And they took it.
284	0.	Olsay, And what ham and when they left? Very went heals to hed?
285 286	Q:	Okay. And what happened when they left? You went back to bed?
287	A:	I just stayed in bed and then passed right back out.
288	11.	I just stayed in oed and then passed right odek out.
289	Q:	And you said you didn't wake up until
290		
291	A:	Until probably 6:30 - 7 o'clock the next morning.
292		

Interviewer: Sgt. Carrasco

08-27-15/06:17 pm

Case # 15-239-0032J

293	Man:	Well, it would be that same morning, right?
294		
295	Q:	Oh, wait, no, the next morning, 'cause you said they came in at
296	-	
297	A:	Yeah. Uh
298		
299	Q:	Do you remember what time they came in to do the inspection?
300	Α.	Do you remember what time they came in to do the inspection.
301	A:	At 7 o'clock. Oh, uh, the inspection?
302	11.	At 7 o clock. On, an, the hispection:
303	0.	That night?
	Q:	That night?
304	Α.	I 111 1 1 I
305	A:	It could have been before commissary, it could have been after commissary. I
306		have no idea.
307		
308	Q:	Okay. So basically you woke up this morning at what time, about 6:30 or
309		7:00?
310		
311	A:	6:30 or 7:00. It was daylight, and I was pissed 'cause I thought that I missed
312		breakfast 'cause the breakfast is - is - is - it's dark at breakfast.
313		
314	Q:	Right. (Unintelligible). Were you aware of any incident that happened in the
315		dorm then?
316		
317	A:	No.
318		
319	Q:	You weren't aware?
320		
321	A:	I still am not aware of what happened.
322		••
323	Q:	Okay. Well, there was a - an, uh - an inmate death last night.
324		•
325	A:	Wow.
326		
327	Q:	Yeah. In - in your unit. But if you didn't hear or see - you didn't hear or see
328	4 .	anything?
329		unyumig.
330	A:	No.
331	11.	110.
332	((Crosstalk))	
333	((CIUSSIAIK))	
	۸.	That's savara
334	A:	That's severe.

Interviewer: Sgt. Carrasco

08-27-15/06:17 pm

Case # 15-239-0032J

335		
336	Q:	Yes, that's why we're investigating it. Um
337		
338	Man:	(Unintelligible).
339		
340	Q:	okay. Well, I think I will end the interview now, unless you have anything
341		else to add.
342		
343	A:	No. Can I ask questions?
344		
345	Q:	Uh, yeah, but I'm not gonna necessarily answer them.
346		
347	A:	All right.
348		
349	Q:	It's 6:25 pm.
350		
351		
352	This transcript ha	s been reviewed with the audio recording submitted and it is an accurate
353	transcription.	
354	Signed	